1LY70O

Alabama

Alasgka

Arizona
Arizona
arizona

California
Ccalifornia

Coloreado

Connecticut
Connecticut

Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware
Delaware

Dist Columbia

Florida

Hawaiil
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Illinois
Illinois
I1llinois
Illinois
Illinois
I1linois
Illinois

MacBride & Bergland

MacBride & Bergland

Macbride & Bergland
Allan Norwitez
Lawrence W. Jerome

Macbride & Bergland
Lynn Kinsky

MacBride & Bergland

MacBride & Bergland
Robert Loomis

MacBride & Bergland
steve Toy

John D. Hogers

R. Lawrence Levy
Joseph Taylor

MacBride & Bergland

MacBride & Bergland

MacBride & Bergland
Rockne Johnson

MacBride & Bergland

Macbride & bergland
McCaffrey & Shields
Ellyn Powelson
John C. Reis

Mark B. Wallace
Milton aAltschuler
James D. McCawley
Anne McCracken

(9)

(3)

(6)

(45)

(7)

(8)

(3)

(3)

(17)

(4)

(4)

(26)

PE

PE

PE
UsSS
Cor

PE
USS

PE
UssS
Rep
Gov
LtG

PE

PE

PE
USS

PE

PE
GLG
Sec
AtG
Com
Tru
Tru
Tru

QUL AIoMUALL ALV ALY 4 f3Lvs L

1,481

6,785

7,647
7,310
32,100

56,388
307

5,330

209
39

34

274

103

5,923

1,404

3,558

8,087
7,552
10,461
9, 165
13,788
25,532
27,542
44,472

1.03
.99
4.88

.'72
w-1

.49

1.35
.46

1.04

.17
.16
.23
.20
.31
.63
.68
1.09



Indiana

Towa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts
Massachusetts

Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan
Michigan

Minnesota
Minnesota

Mississippil

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

MacBride

MacBride

MacBride

Macpride

MacBride

Macbride

MacbBride

Macbride

& Bergland

& Bergland

& Berglend

& Bergland

& Bergland

& Bergland

& Bergland

& Bergland

F. Lee Nason

MacBride

& Bergland

Bette Jane Erwin

Virginia

Courter

Maureen Vermeer

Robert D.

James L.

Garber
Hudler

Gail shantaram

Peter K.
James H.

McAlpine
Griffin

Charles severance

Wilson .

MacBride
Robin E.

Macpride

MacBride

MacBride

MacBride

Hurd

& Bergland
Miller

& Bergland

& Bergland

& Bergland

& Bergland

(13)

(7)

(9)

(10)

(4)

(10)

(14)

(21)

(10)

(7)

(12)

(4)

(5)

PE
PE
PE
PE
PE
PE

PE
UssS

PE
USs
BAE
BdAE
Heg
Reg
B4AG
BAG
BAT
BAT
Jsu

PE
UsSS

PE
PE
PE

PE

1976

1,452

3,242

814

5,325

12

255

135

5,407

8,842
24,024
21,963
18, 140
13,852
18,061
14,652
32,172
15,126
100, 646

5,529
5,476

2,787

179

40

1,476

.11
.54
.07

.26

.15
.25
.80
13
.60
.45
.60
.49
1.07
.50
3.82

.18
.29

.36

.24



Nevada
Nevada
Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey
New Jersey

New Mexico
New Mexico

New York
New York

North Carolina
North Carolina

North Dakota

ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island
Rhode Island

south Carolina

Ssouth Dakota

Tennessee

Macbride & Bergland (3) PE
Dan Becan Uss
James Libertarian Burns Rep
MacBride & Bergland (4) PE
MacpBride & Bergland (17) PE
Hannibal Cundari UsSsS
MacbBride & Bergland (4) PE
Paul Henrickson Uuss
MacBride & Bergland (41) PE
Martin E. Nixon UsSs
MacBride & Bergland (13) PE
Arlan K. Andrews Gov
MacBride & Bergland (3) PE
Macpride & Bergland (25) PE
MacBride & Bergland (8) PE
MacBride & bergland (6) PE
MacBride & Bergland (27) PE
MacBride « bergland (4) PE
Stewart Engel Gov
MacBride & Bergland (8) PE
macpride & bergland (4) PE
MacBride & Bergland (10) PE

1976

1,819
2,307
2,825

036

9,449
19, 907

1,110

12,197
10,943

2,219
4,764

256

8,961

464
71

715
601

53
1,619

1,375

77
1.17
1l.46

.28

.31
.72

.27

.19
.17

.13
.29

009

28

.17
.15

.54

.09



Texas
Texas
Texas

Utah
Utah

Vermont
Vermont

Virginia

Washington
Washington
Washington

Wisconsin

Wyoming

MacBride & Bergland (26)
Harry Robinson
William Howell

MacBride &« Bergland (4)
steve Trotter

MacBride &« Bergland (3)
George Trask

MacBride & Bergland (12)

MacBride & Bergland (9)
Maurice Woodrow Willey, Jr.
Richard K. Kenney

MacBride & Bergland (11)

MacBride & Bergland (3)

PE
Uss
Hrd

PE
UsSs

PE
Gov

PE

1976

975

2,438
3,026

4,648

5,042
4,133
19,373

5,814

89

.
IY\
<

.27

Y+
.27
1.30

.18

w-1



Arizona
C.D. 1 (Phoenix)
C.D. 2 (Tucson)
C.D. 4 (Phoenix &« ne)
Total
Hawaii

C.D. 2 (outer)

Michigan
C.D. 1 (north Detroit)
C.D. 2 (aAnn arbor)
C.D. 3 (Battle Creek)
C.D. 4 (Benton Harbor)
C.D. 5 (Grand Rapids)
c.D. 7 (Flint)

C.D. 12 (Macomb Co.)

C.D. 13 (inner Detroit)
D. 14 (east Detroit)
.D. 15 (sw Detroit)

.D. 16 (Dearborn)

.D. 17 (nw Letroit)

.D. 18 (Macomb Co.)

c.D. 19 (vakland-rontiac)

Minnesota

C.D. 4 (st. Paul)

C.D. 5 (Minneapolis)

C.D. 7 (northwest)
Total

New Hampshire

C.D. 1 (southeast)

New Jersey

C.D. 1 (Camden)

C.D. 2 (Atlantic City)
C.D. 3 (Monmouth)

C.D. 4 (Trenton)

C.D. 5 (Morris)

Congressional

sumner Duncan Dodge
Michael Emerling
Patrick Harper

S of 4

Don osmith

Thomas W. Jones
Lawrence McKenna
Charles H. Todd
Russell sSeverence
Joe Berman
Benjamin G. Hoffman
Gregory J. Clark
Harold L. DeWaters
Marshal F. Moser
Kathryn M. augustin
samuel S. Hancock
C. M. Novess, III
Frank G. Rising
Therese S. Barbone
14 of 19

Thomas F. Piotrowski

Franklin H. Haws
stanley a. Carlson
S of 8

John H. O!'Brien

Vernon A. oSmith
Samuel Evins Brown
Walter M. Swirsky
Jack Moyers

Jane T. Rehmke

1976

2,278

4,309

6,001
12,588,

23197

245
403
334
288
477
735
441
198
303
746
484
285
396
496

(5,831

25020

1,070

3,214
(7,004)

2,349

800

1,641
046
1,728

1.35
2.37
3.13
€ .32)

1.41

.18
.21
- 17
1.6
«23
.41
.24
.21
.19
.47
.30
.16
21
.25
(.24

1.36
.55
1.38

(1.10)

1.48

41
w-1
.80
.55
.84



C.D. 6 (burlington)
¢C.D. 8 (Paterson)
C.D. 9 (pergen Co.)
C.D. 10 (Newark)
C.D. 11 (Newark)

C.D. 14 (Jersey City)

fotal

New Mexico

C.D. 1 (northeast)

=z

New York

C.D. 18 (Manhatten)
C.D. 20 (Manhatten)

C.D. 25 (Poughkeepsie)

C.D. 28 (albany)
Total

North Carolina

C.D. 6 (Greensboro)

Uregon
C.D. 4 (southwest)

Pennsylvania

C.D. 8 (Bucks Co.)

south Carolina

C.D. 5 (Rock Hill)

Tennessee
C.D. 1 (eastern)
¢C.D. 3 (Chattanooga)
C.D. 4 (central)
C.D. 5 (Nashville)

Total

Texas

c.D. 22\Houston)

samuel E. Brown
Gilbert G. Doll
Frank J. Primich
Kathleen a. Mcadam
Warren T. Kupchik
Robert W. Ryley

11 of 15

William Lyne

Al Goldstein
Dennis Burton
Michael Wagner
John Deane

4 of 39

Carl Wagle

Theodora Nathan

Robert Graham

Charles T. Blackwell

Mary 5. Joyner
Wendell D. Hill
William H. McGlamery

Roger E. Bissell
4 of &

Aallen Vogel

1970

1,016
580
1,759
862
1,749
446
(11,522)

[cJoNoNONE)

%*2,137

14,3507

45

476
241
*7,320

%10,292

18, 329)

-

.47
.38
.87
.81
.92
.30

(.64)

— & f g =
el S S )

1.98

.28
.13
5.97
7.56
(3.00)



1976

Washington
C.D. 1 (seattle) Alan M. Gottlieb 4,230 1.88
C.D. 5 (opokane) D. E. Bear sandahl 1,959 .94

Total 2 of 7 6,189 (1.493)



Alasksa

Kep 10

Arizona

>t oen
o>t oen
ot oen
Total
Kep 16
Rep 18
Rep 21
Rep 18
hep 28
Total

California

( Anchorage)

@ (Cochise-Cruz-rima)
27 (Maricopa Co.)
28 (Maricopa Co.)

(Maricopa
(Maricopa
(Maricopa
(Maricopa
(Maricopa

Co.)
Co. )
Co.)
Co.)
Co.)

Asm 14 (oan Leandro)
Asm 46 (Los Angeles)

Total

Delaware

o>t sen

Idaho

ot oen
ot Sen
>t oen
>t ocen
>t oen
Total

21 (oussex Co.)

11 (Caldwell)

15 (boise)
16 (Boise)
17 (Boise)

33 (rocatello)

Kep 114 (Caldwell)
kep 16 (poise)
Kep 17B (opoise)

Total

Indiana

Rep 42 (nw Indlanapolis)

Rep 72 (kvansville)

Total

Ken Krasswlt

Stephen A. Davis:
Lennis Davis
Kichard Dodge

S of 30
John Kannarr
Fred R. Esser
Robert Dugger
Donald Brown
Helen otevens

5 of 60

Leon oteinhardt
Michael Martin
2 of 80

David baynard

Pearl Evelyn Mchvoy
D. Allen Dalton
Lee Fernon
Lowell Carpenter
Larry G. Fullmer
o of 395
Michael William lickvoy
Price Fernon
Laura Nash
S of 70

Robert W. otrippy
konald L. Darrah
2 of 96

1976

7,288
1,770
1,285
(10, 343
12
1,882
0

0

%5, 866
(7,760

2,004
0
(2,054

)

1,321
1,843
261
346
%2,900
(6,671)
31,420
189
385
(1,994)

OO0

22.42
5.33
4.81

(12.54)

w-1
8.61
w-1
w-1
29.73
(18.63)

2.75 .
w-1
2.75)

15.99
21.16
212
3.52
30.42

(14.52)

18.54
2.07
4.13

(7.64)



Massachusetts

>t sen,
>t oen,
>t ven,
Total
Rep,

Hampden « berkshire
Middlesex-Norfolk 3
suffolk 2

Essex 12

Mlchigan

rep
Kep
kep
Rep
Rep
kep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Hep
Kep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Rep
Hep
Rep
Kep
kep

1 (Wayne
2 (Wayne
7 (Wayne

4l
12
14
20
21
22
23
24
28
51
36
41
o0
83
o8
o9
60
63
65
71
79
80
82
85

Co.)
Co.)
Co.)
Co.)
Co« )
Co.)

(Wayne
(Wayne
(Wayne
(Wayne Co.)

(Wayne Co.)
(Washtenaw-Wayne)
(Jackson-Washtenaw)
{Oakland Co.)
(Wayne Co.)

(Wayne Co.)

(Wayne Co.)
(Hillsdale)
(Jackson Co.)

(Ann Arbor)
(Eaton-Ingham)
(Lansing)

(Oakland Co.)
(0akland Co.)
(Vakland Co.)
(Macomb-0akland)
(Genesee Co.)
(Genesee Co.)
(Genesee Co.)
(Genesee Co.)

104 (Grand Traverse)

Total

Minnesota

ot oen
ot oen

Total
Kep 46B (Anoka)
Rep 57B (Hennepin)
Kep 65A (Ramsey)

Total

50 (Ramsey-Washington)
63 (Ramsey)

Charles Gilmet
David E. Long
Lee Webber

3 of 40
reter K. Hadley

raul Michael Getty
Louise K. Hoge
fiichael J. Murphy
Anne V. Bilinski
Kobert M. Thatcher
rPatrick J. Delaney
William B. Krebaum
Kandolph G. 5zabla
Alan Harris
Michael W. Pahl
Kenneth Hellonen
Alan K. short
Barbara E. Hancock
Barbara S. Rowe
John Kunze
A. David Wulkan
Gerald T. Wolke
John Leroy Giloert
Michzel FP. otein
Ken Hellonen
Betty Nemer
Thomas G. Barbone
Thomas E. Wolke
Jim Coty
Richard Hanville
Jackie Moon
Karen Newby
Nicholas V. Hamilton
28 of 110

Larson
Pederson

Alice

steven C.
2 of 67

Dale Hemming

Terry L. Thomas

George 4. Hardenbergh
S of 134

1976

o
2,085
0
(2,089)
496

%170
116
210
122

LS &

%342

622
300
(922)
494
255
314
(1,061)

5.0

&,
4.

NO
QO Ot O i

+91
.48
.94
41
B0
.51
2.20
.80
.50
.58
23
« 22
1.18
21
.55
.52

1
L

.68
.66
w-1
.54
.34
.74
w-1
w-1i
w-1i
.44
(.59)

2.27
1.03
(1.63)
4.09
2.54
4.49
(5.65)



Missouri

kep 92 (ot. Louis County)

Nevada
ot wen 1 (Renoj
ot ven 2 (North Las Vegas)
ot cen & (Las Vegas)
Total
Asm (western Las Vegas)

4
Asm 2 (Las Vegas)
Asm 3 (Las Vegas)
Asm 4 (Las Vegas)
Asm 5 (Las Vegas)
Asm 8 (Las Vegas)
Asm 9 (Las Vegas)
Asm 10 (Las Vegas)
Asm 11 (Las Vegas)
Asm 12 (Las Vegas)
Asm 13 (Las Vegas)
Asm 15 (Las Vegas)
Asm 21 (Henderson)
Asm 22 (boulder City)
Asm 32 (oparks)
Asm 39 (Carson City)
Total

New Hampshire

Gov council ©
Rep 4

New Mexico

pBd of educ

ot oen 5 (Nassau Co.)

ot oen 39 (Poughkeepsie)

St sen 44 (Albany)
Total

Tony Haenni

bob Hemenway
Carol L. Higgins
Don B. Duncan
Norman L. Moser
Alison H. Watkins
L. Richard White

6 of 10
mrnest L. Fisher
Carla Mia McCaffrey
Charles O'Neil
David Addis
Florence Fields
John R. sherwin
Raymond L. Fellows
John J. ocevola
susan oschreiber
Randi Lee Rowe
rhyllis J. McKesson
Kobert M. Plerson
Bdward E. McNair
Lionel k. Cripe
David Wilson
Gwen M. bBergland

16 of 40

Roger A. Kay
anne-Hepmann~-
Colleen O'Briem

William Koehler
Robert White
kElke Mikailian

Kichard osavadel
Andrew ougar
Don Feder

3 of 60

1976

531

2,254
%1,155
1,632
1,869
1,584
1,513
(5,278,
163
104
139
140
346
111
86
180
%435
211
532
150
515
113
218
31,460
(4,703)

777
25755

o oNe

OO o

—
~

6.34
12.45
2.48
2.84
2.40
2.50
4.77)
$.31
2.56
3.54
R
6.60
5.56
2.41
4.52
15.60
5.68
4.92
2.89
9.33%
1.65
5.44
18.15
(5.91)

16

11332

w1
w-1
w-1

w-1
w-1
w-1



Asm 70 (manhatten)

Asm 99 (Poughkeepsie)

Asm 115 (Oneida)
Total

Oklahoma

xas
Rep 33-F (Dallas)
Rep 33-p (ballas)
Rep 37-A (Austin)

Rep 37-C (Austin)

Rep 37-D (Austin)

Rep 83 (Houston)

Rep 92 (Houston)

Rep 95 (Houston)

Rep 99 (Houston)
Total

Utah

ob sen 7 (oalt Lake Co.

)

ot wen 8 (wsalt Lake Co.)

st wen 19 (Weber Co.
Total

Rep 1 (oalt Lake v )
kep 7 (oalt Lake Co )
Rep 8 (wsalt Lake Co.)
Rep 11 (walt Lake Co.
Kep 16 (salt Lake Co.
Kep 22 (oalt Lake Co.
Rep 25 (walt Lake Co.
Rep 28 (oalt Lake Co.
Rep 30 (woalt u“ko co.
Rep 42 (Weber Co.)
Rep 45 (Weber Co.,
Rep 47 (Weber Co.)
Rep 55 (Davis Co.)
Rep 57 (Davis Lo.)
Rep 61 (Box Elder Co.
Rep.35 (Utah Co.)
Total

e e e N

/

Lou oicilia
Cheryl Blanchette
P. JdJean Uarroll

% of 150

Porter Davis

Rob Harrison
James Hammond
Jack McKinley
Carl Johnson
Elaine Boyer
Tracy omith Radlek
Roy Radlek
Robert Tinney
Jeff Calvert
9 of 101

Rebert R. osearls
Dawn Freeland
H. Kimbrough
S of 15
James M. oschutz
Bruce N. Douglas
Mark 3. Gustavson
Joseph T. Butterfield
Marjorie Chapman
Gerald L. Wise
grent C. kKichards
ramela Chapman
Dell James HRussell
G. Trotoer
J. Currin
5. Campbell
William Husbands
Julie Johnson
on L. Lawson
Charies Thacker
16 of 75

1976

CXeXeXe

—

@86

62
105

(212)

107

w-1
w-1
w-1

Wei
w-1
w-1i
W i
w-1
w-1
w-1i
w-1
w-1

(=)



Washington

kep 32(2) (seattle)
Rep 36(2) (~eattle)
Total

Wisconsin

Asm 26 (Milwaukee)

Tennessee

Con-con 52 (Nashville)
Con-con 93 (Memphis)

Total

Karen Drummond Willey

- Richard K. Dyment

2 of 98

Edith 0. schreiber

Phillip Cardin
Kichard bBacon
2 of 99

1976

771 2.74
523 1.64
(1,294) (2.15)

488 13.24
1,016 17.00
(1,503) (15.56)



maricopa County, Arizona

Justice of peace 2

Ingham County. wichigan

sheriff

Jackson County, Michigan

County clerk

Oakland County, Michigan

County clerk
County executive
sheriff
Treasurer
Prosecutor

Washtenaw County, Michigan

County clerk

Treasurer

Sheriff

County commissioner 6
County commissioner 13
County commissioner 195
Total, county commissioner

Wayne County, Michigan

Coumty elerk

Drain commissioner
Treasurer

sheriff

Prosecuting attorney
County commissioner

£
C
(@]
f

Kathy Franzi

Jan Harwell

&

Marty Cur tis

Louis sonshine
Louis bBarbone

Cynthia Kléner
rhillip Nelson
Cheryl sristol

Brenda Manning
Geoffrey M. Rovin
Craig R. omith
Robert B. Hirst
David M. Downey
steven Blustein

3 of 15

Konald Thomas

kobert E. Delaney Jr

Jack L. Freeman
Alexander J. Roman
Joan Weaver

Howard L. ohort

1976

0

225

1,658
1,180
1,704
1,682

903
801
437

14

ry

Lyl

(161)

, 940
, 77
, 049
, 694
, 875

84

N

QR OW

<y <
W=1

.
W -1

w-1

.42

.47
.31
.45
.48
w-1i

.96
.88
.42
.46

1.11
1.21
(1.03)

.ol
1.07
.59
.44
72
.39



Clark County, Nevada

County
County
County
County
County
County
County

commission
commission
commission
commission
commission
commission
commission

Hillsborough Ccunty,

=

(RN eyl Wil Sllvein

Py

~

~——

— S e

wadeleline Black
sally A. Larsen
Linda kilesen West
William E. Clarke
Dorothy W. Ames
KRonald G. Wittig
Anne K. Cheney

New Hampshire

oheriff

kockingham County, New Hampshire

George A. Lambert

Treasur

er

Hegi ster of deeds

Register of probate

stafford County, New Hampshire

Treasur

er

County commissioner

Bergen Coun

ty, New Jersey

Freehol

Essex County,

der

New Jersey

Freeholder

oheriff

Monmouth Co

unty, New Jersey

Freehold

Fair Haven

er

Twnshp, Monmouth Co,

Council

Peter C. Greider
William B. Kay
Anne Herman

Arne R. Erickson
Colleen A. O!'Brien

Henry Koch
Charles Irwin
William Keynolds

Katherine E. Florentine
Kevin Lehmann

rnichard 5. Koth

B1ll schetlick

Tucille Bender

New Jersey

Christopher G. White

4,341
6,041
6,206
5,371
6,154
2,675
4,902

2,686

851
858
8717

438
606

6,687
b,080
5,938

4,892
3,998
4,556

2,705

1976

1.50
1.45
1.92

1.78
1.35
1.58

w-1



1 3 e ard
Freechold Township,

yonmouth

Council

Ocean County, New Jersey

sheriff

Lallas County, Texas
oheriff
Travis County, Texas

Tax assessor-collector
Constable 5

co,

New Jersey

i

Elizabeth Mazcron

Jeff Hummel
John Griffin

[

~J
O

}_J

O

1976

5 =
[}
e e



1970 LIBERKTARLIAN FARTY

RTNG
P LLNG

Local

Anchorage, Alaska

Municipal assembly A Roger 5. Pickles 124 6.03

Municipal assembly E bouglas Garrett 348 10.68

Total 2 of 6 (472) (8.89,
Tempe, Arizona

City council Dennis R. Davis 187 5.54
Rancho Pa3os Verdes, California

City council - Rod Van Orden %756 15.43
Gainesville, Florida

City commission Charlie Pickett 158 2.03

sumter, osouth Carolina

(B

City council Robert Clarkson 0 w-



